available), accumulated deficit and Class A ordinary shares. The Company will present this revision in a prospective manner in all future filings. Under this
approach, the previously issued Initial Public Offering Balance Sheet and Form 10-Q’s will not be amended, but historical amounts presented in the current
and future filings will be recast to be consistent with the current presentation, and an explanatory footnote will be provided.

In connection with the change in presentation for the Class A ordinary shares subject to redemption, the Company also revised its income (loss)
per ordinary share calculation to allocate net income (loss) evenly to Class A and Class B ordinary shares. This presentation contemplates a Business
Combination as the most likely outcome, in which case, both classes of ordinary shares share pro rata in the income (loss) of the Company.

8

HELIX ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

There has been no change in the Company’s total assets, liabilities or operating results.

The impact of the revision on the Company’s financial statements is reflected in the following table.

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020 (Audited)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  $ 107,483,710  $ 7,516,290  $ 115,000,000
Class A ordinary shares  $ 118  $ (75)  $ 43
Additional paid-in capital  $ 5,090,437  $ (5,090,437)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (90,838)  $ (2,425,778)  $ (2,516,616)
Total Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,005  $ (7,516,290)  $ (2,516,285)
Number of Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   10,748,371   751,629   11,500,000

Note 3 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation
S-X of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Certain information or footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements
prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed or omitted, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC for interim financial reporting.